

---

---

No. 16-CV-600

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC,  
*Appellant,*

v.

1390 KENYON STREET CORPORATION,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia, Civil Division

---

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA AND LEGAL COUNSEL FOR THE ELDERLY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
AND FAVORING REVERSAL**

---

Jonathan Levy  
Jennifer Lavalley  
Jennifer Joseph  
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel. (202) 628-1161  
Fax (202) 727-2132  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae – Legal Aid  
Society of the District of Columbia*

Amy Mix  
Joanne Savage  
Legal Counsel for the Elderly  
601 E Street, NW, T3-228  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel. (202) 434-2171  
Fax (202) 434-6464  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae –  
Legal Counsel for the Elderly*

## **RULE 29(a)(4) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia is a District of Columbia non-profit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries, or stockholders.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE DISTRICT’S CONDOMINIUM FORECLOSURE SCHEME PROVIDES INADEQUATE PROTECTIONS AND LEADS TO HARSH CONSEQUENCES FOR HOMEOWNERS. ....4

    A. Condominium Foreclosure Notices Have Increased Since the *Chase Plaza* Decision.....4

    B. Homeowners Facing Condominium Foreclosure Lack Basic Protections at All Stages of the Foreclosure Process. ....5

    C. Super-Priority Lien Foreclosures Have Particularly Harsh Consequences.....8

II. THE ABSENCE OF A NOTICE REQUIREMENT FOR MORTGAGE LENDERS DEPRIVES HOMEOWNERS OF AN OPPORTUNITY TO PREVENT FORECLOSURE.....9

III. THE COURT’S POWER TO SET ASIDE A SALE DUE TO UNCONSCIONABLY LOW PRICE IS A CRITICAL PROTECTION OF LAST RESORT FOR HOMEOWNERS. ....13

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	14
<i>Chase Plaza Condominium Association, Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014).....	1, 4–5, 11
<i>Jackson v. Fuller</i> , 66 App. D.C. 239, 85 F.2d 816 (1936) .....	14
<i>McCartney v. Frost</i> , 386 A.2d 784 (Md. 1978).....	15
<i>Perry v. Virginia Mortgage &amp; Investment Co.</i> , 412 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 1980) .....	15–16
<i>Pizza v. Walter</i> , 694 A.2d 93 (Md. 1997), <i>mandate withdrawn</i> , 697 A.2d 82 (Md. 1997) .....	15
<i>Steward v. Moskowitz</i> , 5 A.3d 638 (D.C. 2010) .....	14–15

### Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(f)(1)(i).....	5
50 U.S.C. § 3931(b) .....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 5715.....	13
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)(5) .....	6–7
D.C. Code § 42-815.02 .....	6, 10
D.C. Code § 42-815(b)(1).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 559.208(2).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 515B.3-116(h)(4) .....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 116.31166(3).....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-36.1-3.21(c) .....	13
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 82.113(g).....	13

**Other Authorities**

D.C. Council Bill B21-0443, Condominium Owner Bill of Rights and Responsibilities Amendment Act of 2016 .....12

D.C. Recorder of Deeds Online Public Records, *available at* <https://countyfusion4.propertyinfo.com/countyweb/login.do?countystate=WashingtonDC> (last visited December 20, 2016) .....4

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 4, 55, 60 .....10
